

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of

**American Electric Power
Company, Inc.**

)
)
) **Administrative Proceeding**
) **File No. 3-11616**
)
)
)

**DIVISION OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS PETITION FOR REVIEW OF INITIAL DECISION**

David B. Smith, Jr.
Catherine A. Fisher
Martha Cathey Baker
Ronald E. Alper
Lore C. Steinhauser
Andrew P. Mosier, Jr.
Catherine P. Black
Arthur S. Lowry

Attorneys for
Division of Investment Management
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20549-0503

Dated: July 7, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Introduction 1

II. Summary of the Facts Relevant to the Single Area or Region Requirement 3

 A. Relevant Regulation and Structure of the Electric Power Industry 3

 B. Relevant Facts Regarding the Combined AEP System 6

III. Applicable Law 7

 A. Section 11(b)(1) of the Act..... 7

 B. Section 2(a)(29)(A) of the Act..... 7

 C. Sections 9 and 10 of the Act..... 8

IV. The Initial Decision Erroneously Interpreted “Geography” in Terms of Conventional Labels Instead of Giving it Content Based on the Act’s Goals Of Economy and Efficiency 9

 A. An Analysis That Includes Economic Factors is Consistent With the Structure of the Act12

 B. An Analysis That Includes Economic Factors is Consistent With the Legislative History of the Act13

 C. The Commission Has Historically Considered Efficiency and Other Economic Factors in Interpreting the Single Area or Region Requirement 15

 D. Alternatively, Revisiting the Single Area or Region Requirement to Interpret the Requirement Explicitly in Light of Efficiency and Other Economic Factors Would be Appropriate and Good Policy 20

V. Under a Proper Interpretation, the Combined AEP System Satisfies the Single Area or Region Requirement 21

VI. Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES AND DECISIONS

American Electric Power Company, Inc., 54 S.E.C. 697,
Holding Co. Act Release No. 27186 (June 14, 2000) 1, 2, 24

American Electric Power Company, Inc.,
Notice and Order for a Hearing, Holding Co.
Act Release No. 27886 (Aug. 30, 2004) 2, 3

American Electric Power Company, Inc.,
Initial Decision, Release No. 283 (May 3, 2005) passim

American Gas & Electric Co., 21 S.E.C. 575
(December 26, 1945) 7, 10, 15, 16

American Water Works and Electric Company, Inc.,
2 S.E.C. 972, Holding Co. Act Release No. 949
(Dec. 30, 1937) 15

Centerior Energy Corp., 49 S.E.C. 472, Holding Co.
Act Release No. 24073 (Apr. 29, 1986) 15

Central and South West Corp., 47 S.E.C. 754, Holding
Co. Act Release No. 22439 (Apr. 11, 1982) 6

Connecticut Yankee Atomic Power Co., 41 S.E.C. 705,
Holding Co. Act Release No. 14968
(Nov. 15, 1963) 18

CP&L Energy, Inc., 54 S.E.C. 996, Holding Co.
Act Release No. 27284 (Nov. 27, 2000) 5, 10, 11

Energy East Corp., Holding Co. Act Release
No. 27224 (Aug. 31, 2000) 10

Exelon Corp., Holding Co. Act Release No.
27904 (Oct. 28, 2004) 11

General Public Utilities Corporation, 32 S.E.C. 807,
Holding Co. Act Release No. 10982 (Dec. 28, 1951) 15

Greater Boston Tel. Corp. v. F.C.C., 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 20

<i>Middle West Corp.</i> , 15 S.E.C. 309, Holding Co. Act Release No. 4846 (Jan. 24, 1944)	16, 17
<i>National Rural Elec. Coop. Ass'n v. S.E.C.</i> , 276 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2, 20, 24
<i>New Century Energies, Inc.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 26748 (Aug. 1, 1997)	10
<i>New Century Energies, Inc.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 27212 (Aug. 16, 2000)	10
<i>Southern Co.</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1328, Holding Co. Act Release No. 25639 (Sept. 23, 1992)	8
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> , 43 S.E.C. 693, Holding Co. Act Release No. 15958 (Feb. 6, 1968)	18

STATUTES AND CODES

Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, as amended (15 U.S.C. § 79)	<i>passim</i>
Section 1(b)(4) (15 U.S.C. § 79a(b)(4))	12
Section 1(b)(5) (15 U.S.C. § 79a(b)(5))	12
Section 2(a)(11) (15 U.S.C. § 79b(a)(11))	8
Section 2(a)(29)(A) (15 U.S.C. § 79b(a)(29)(A))	<i>passim</i>
Section 9 (15 U.S.C. § 79i)	8
Section 9(a)(1) (15 U.S.C. § 79i(a)(1))	8
Section 9(a)(2) (15 U.S.C. § 79i(a)(2))	8
Section 10 (15 U.S.C. § 79j)	1,8
Section 10(c)(1) (15 U.S.C. § 79j(c)(1))	2,8
Section 10(c)(2) (15 U.S.C. § 79j(c)(2))	8,12
Section 11 (15 U.S.C. § 79k)	1,8

Section 11(b)(1) (15 U.S.C. § 79k(b)(1)) 2,7,8,12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearings Before the Committee on Interstate
And Foreign Commerce, House of Representatives,
74th Cong., 1st Sess. on H.R. 542313,14

H.R. Rep. No. 1318 8

*Report of the National Power Policy Committee
on Public-Utility Holding Companies,*
S. Doc. No. 137, 74th Cong., 1st Sess.14

S. Rep. No. 621, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) 7
